RECEIVED

96 MAR 21 PM 5:03

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA SECTION OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1996

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 4863

(By Delegates <u>Kiss</u> Harris, Gallagher, Petersen, Pettit, Warner and Border)

Passed	March 8	1996
In Effect	Oreom	Passage
8 GCU 326- C		

ENROLLED

H. B. 4863

(BY DELEGATES KISS, FARRIS, GALLAGHER, PETERSEN, PETTIT, WARNER AND BORDER)

[Passed March 8, 1996; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six, in the department of health and human resources, division of health, hospital services revenue account (special fund) (capital improvement, renovation and operations), account no. fund 5156, fiscal year 1996, organization 0506, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six.

WHEREAS, The governor has established that there now remains an unappropriated balance in the department of health and human resources, division of health, hospital services revenue account (special fund), (capital improvement, renovation and operations), account no. fund 5156, fiscal year 1996, organization 0506, available for expenditure during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six, account no. fund 5156, fiscal year 1996, organization 0506, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by nine million four hundred sixty-eight thousand one hundred forty-one dollars in the line items as follows:

Enr. H. B. 4863]

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.		
2	Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.		
3 4	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES		
5	115—Division of Health—		
6	Hospital Services Revenue Account		
7	(Special Fund)		
8	(Capital Improvement, Renovation and Operations)		
9	(WV Code Chapter 16)		
10	Account No.		
11	Fund 5156 FY <u>1996</u> Org 0506		
12 13	Act- Other ivity Funds		
14	a Foster Care-Transfer 256 \$4,965,939		
15	b WV Works Pilot Project-Transfer 260 3,810,064		
16	c Child Support Enforcement-Transfer 262 692,138		
17 18 19 20 21 22	WV works pilot project-transfer, and child support enforcement-transfer, funds may be transferred to appropriate special revenue accounts within the department of health and human resources to provide		
23 24 25 26 27	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement this account in the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-six, by adding nine million four hundred sixty-eight thousand one hundred forty-one		

2

hundred sixty-eight thousand one hundred forty-one
dollars to the existing appropriation for foster care, WV
works pilot project and child support enforcement.

The Joint committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Ml U n Chairman Senate Committee House Committee Chairm Originating in the House. Takes effect from passage Clerk of the Senate 1. Daa Clerk of the House of Delegates resident of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates The within 10 annihi this the Q day of 1996. onton ernor Go® GCU 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNUR Date 3/19/96Time 3!56